Wisma Sudirman 11th Floor 
Jl. Jenderal Sudirman Kav.34  
Jakarta 10220 

Telephone : (021) 5734321 

Facsimile : (021) 5700635 

Website : www.ipp.co.id 

E-mail : corsec@ipp.co.id 

Date of Occurrence : 18 August 2016 

Type of Information or Material Fact 

: Sale of 3,249,000 (three million two hundred 
forty nine thousand) shares or 99.97% of all 
shares in PLB to Aurora Development Pte Ltd 
(“JVCo”) which is an associated entity of the 
Company with indirect ownership amounting to 
100% 

Description of the Information or Material Fact 

PT Panen Lestari Basuki (“PLB”) which is a subsidiary of the Company with direct ownership

[...]

Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders  on the 22nd of July 2016 as stipulated in the Minutes 
of Meeting Resolution of PT Panen Lestari Basuki No. 11 drawn before Hilda Yulistiawati, SH, Notary 
in Jakarta, wherein the shareholders of PLB has approved the proposed sale of 3,249,000 (three 
million two hundred forty nine thousand) shares held by the Company to Aurora Development Pte 
Ltd (“JVCo”) which is an associated entity of the Company with indirect ownership amounting to 
100% (hundred percent), which is domiciled and established pursuant to the laws of Singapore. 

On the 22nd of July 2016, Company’s group and Reco Olive Pte Ltd has signed a Share Subscription

[...]

venture company between the Company’s Group and Reco Olive Pte Ltd, each with a shareholding 
of 50% (fifty percent) in the framework of the re-development of the property investment owned by 

the Company through PLB which is located at Jalan Sudirman Kav. 34-35 Jakarta 10220 with an 
aggregate area of 16,360 m2 (sixteen thousand three hundred sixty square meters) (hereinafter 
referred to as “PLB’s Land”). 

As one of the requirements in said Agreement, the Company has obtained the approval from the 
Indonesian Capital Investment Coordinating Board (“BKPM”) for the transfer of PLB shares held by

[...]

two hundred forty nine thousand) shares at the price of IDR3,249,573,023,631.- (three trillion two 
hundred forty nine billion five hundred seventy three million twenty three thousand six hundred 
thirty one Indonesian Rupiah). For the settlement of payment of said PLB shares, JVCo has delivered 
a deposit amounting to USD 12,200,000 (twelve million two hundred thousand United States Dollar) 
and issued two (2) Notes in the United States Dollar currency, all aggregating to USD247,902,362.06 
(two hundred forty seven million nine hundred two thousand three hundred sixty two United States 
Dollars and six cents), in which the Notes amounts to USD 111,751,181.03 (one hundred eleven 
million seven hundred fifty one thousand one hundred eighty one United States Dollar and three 
cents) having a time period of 30 (thirty) days which may be repaid in cash at any time by JVCo and 
USD 123,951,181.03 (one hundred twenty three million nine hundred fifty one thousand one 
hundred eighty one United States Dollar and three cents) which will become capital participation of 
the Company’s group through debt to equity conversion. 

After the execution of the sale of shares to JVCo, one (1) PLB share held by PT Langgeng Ayomlestari 
is transferred to the Company pursuant to the Deed of Sale and Purchase No.

[...]

The Company is obliged to report to the Indonesian Financial Services Authority at the latest 
on the 2nd (second) business day after execution of the transaction. 

2. Issuance of 2 (two) Notes by JVCo which is provided to the Company as payment of the 
purchase of PLB shares with a value of USD111,751,181.03 (one hundred eleven million seven 
hundred fifty one thousand hundred eighty one United States Dollars and three cents) with a 
time period of 30 (thirty) days which may be repaid in cash at any time by JVCo, and 
USD123,951,181.03 (one hundred twenty three million nine hundred fifty one thousand one 
hundred eighty one United States Dollars and three cents) which will become capital 
participation of the Company’s group through debt to equity conversion. The Company also has 
received a deposit from JVCo which will be used as down payment in the amount of 
USD12,200,000 (twelve million two hundred thousand United States Dollars). 
- The transaction is an affiliated transaction as referred to in Item 2 Letter b Number (5) of 

Regulation No. IX.E.1. 
- The transaction is a Material Transaction which is exempted as referred to in Item 3 Letter a 

Number (1) of Regulation No. IX.E.2. 

3. Purchase of 1 (one) PLB share hold by PT Langgeng Ayomlestari which is a subsidiary of the 

Company with direct ownership amounting to 99.99% (ninety nine point ninety nine percent), 
by the Company at the price of IDR1,000,176.- (one million one hundred seventy six Indonesian 
Rupiah). 
- The transaction is an affiliated transaction as referred to in Item 2 Letter b Numbers (3) and 

(5) of Regulation No. IX.E.1, in which the Company is obliged to report to the Indonesian 
Financial Services Authority at the latest on the 2nd (second) business day after execution of